
 

 

 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 
Tuesday 12th October 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of Bolsover District Council to be held as a Council Chamber, The Arc, 
Clowne on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Whilst COVID restrictions have now been eased, we are still taking social distancing 
measures where possible for the safety of everyone involved in meetings. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the last Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 1st September 2021. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

8 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Integration of Social Value in BDC Policy and Delivery 
 

9 - 28 

 Verbal report/discussion item based on attached background 
documents. 
 

 

7.   Update on Impact of COVID-19 on Local Economy 
 

 

2



 

 Verbal report. 
 

 

8.   Work Programme 2021/22 
 

29 - 38 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Committee ends at this point.  Members will 
meet informally as a working party to carry out their review work.  This 
meeting is closed to the public, so members of the public should 
leave. 
  

 

9.   Review Work  
 

 

3



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 1st 
September 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon, Jim Clifton, Paul Cooper (Vice-Chair) 
and David Dixon. 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Natalie 
Etches (Business Growth Manager), Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor) and Tom Scott 
(Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - 
Growth/Economic Development). 
 
The Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development and the Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning left the meeting during Minute No. LOC8-21/22.      
 
 
LOC1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tricia Clough. 
 
 

LOC2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
LOC3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
LOC4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of a Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 15th 
March 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
   
LOC5-21/22          NOTES 
 
The Chair agreed to note the notes from the informal meeting of Growth Scrutiny 
Committee on 12th May 2021. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

RESOLVED that the notes from the informal meeting of Growth Scrutiny Committee on 
12th May 2021 be noted. 
 
 
LOC6-21/22           
 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 

The Solicitor presented the list of Key Decisions to Members.  
 
Councillor Derek Adams asked why it appeared money was being spent on a flood 
survey at Pleasley Vale Business Park when he could not recall the last time the site 
flooded. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the survey 
was to model the different scenarios if the site were to flood in the future, because flood 
risk was a key part of identifying areas acceptable for redevelopment. 
 
The Chair requested that past flood statistics by area be produced for the Committee. 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning and the Business Growth Manager 
agreed they would investigate this. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
LOC7-21/22           
 

GROWTH STRATEGY - MONITORING UPDATE Q1 2021/22  
 

The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented a Quarter 1 2021/22 
monitoring update on the Growth Strategy. He also gave a presentation which went 
into more detail on Workers’ Co-operatives, Community Wealth Building and the Social 
Value Strategy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the Committee 
would be consulted with in the future on the measures and work needed to achieve 
the outcomes listed in the presentation. The Solicitor added that some of the 
outcomes would form part of the proposed Scrutiny review on ‘To consider how 
Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership could be a driving factor in Regional 
Economic Recovery’ which was later in this meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Chair referred to Oxcroft House being included in the Strategy and asked what 
was being planned for it. The Business Growth Manager explained that the property 
had two interested parties, and one of them wanted to turn it into a secondary school. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to a mention in the report about a marketing budget and 
asked how much this was. The Business Growth Manager explained that the overall 
marketing fee was £3,000 a year (shared with North East Derbyshire District Council) 
which was a reduction on what it used to be. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked if there was a risk of break ins with so many properties 
standing empty. The Business Growth Manager explained that empty properties were 
well screened and secure, and although one had recently been broken into, the 
property had been resecured.  
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked if the Council could advertise some of the commercial 

5



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

properties on the Council website. The Business Growth Manager explained that 
commercial properties had to be advertised on external websites. 
 
The Chair asked how the site at Shirebrook Crematorium was progressing. The 
Business Growth Manager explained that a report would be considered at Executive 
next week, and a consultant had completed a design. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning updated Members on the 
Coalite site by stating that road was being inserted and it would be ready in 
October 2021. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to nothing happening at the Clowne Garden Village 
development since it received planning permission at Planning Committee three years 
ago, and asked what had delayed development. The Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning explained there was an ongoing discussion with waste 
and highways stakeholders about the roundabout in the area.  
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if the Council had other options to continue the 
development on the Clowne Garden Village site if other parties prevented it from 
happening. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the 
Council could invest transportation funds, but the Council would be unable to use 
public money for something that might not happen. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked what the immediate timescale was to start the 
Clowne Garden Village development. The Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning explained that the resolution at Planning Committee three years ago to 
give the development planning permission lasts for three years, so it might have to 
come back to Planning Committee at some point in 2021. 
 
The Business Growth Manager stated that an update on COVID returns would be 
provided to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
Councillor David Dixon was pleased that certain developments in the action plan 
were utilising modern methods of construction (MMC). The Portfolio Holder - 
Growth/Economic Development added that a scheme was planned in Langwith to use 
the MMC standard for buildings. 
 
RESOLVED that the Quarter 1 2021/22 monitoring update on the Growth Strategy be 
noted. 
 
 
LOC8-21/22          WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
N.B. The Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development and the Assistant Director 
of Development and Planning left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Solicitor presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to the Committee. 
 
The Solicitor presented Members with the proposed scrutiny review topic in Appendix 
2 (‘To consider how Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership could be a driving factor 
in Regional Economic Recovery’) and suggested that if Members accept the proposed 
review, they might want to broaden its scope with some of the outcomes of the earlier 

6



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Growth Strategy presentation in mind (particularly the slide on Social Value Strategy). 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton asked what type of commercial units were planned to be used on 
the Coalite site. The Business Growth Manager explained that the units would be large 
scale warehousing units, and a Centre of Excellence for the site was also being 
considered. 
 
Councillors Jim Clifton, David Dixon and Tracey Cannon expressed disappointment 
that the Coalite site would be used for warehousing units instead of businesses or 
educational buildings. Councillor David Dixon felt that the Council needed to 
investigate precisely why sites like this could not attract skilled jobs or technical 
industries.  
 
Members agreed that the proposed review on ‘How Worker Co-ops and Employee 
Ownership could be a driving factor in Regional Economic Recovery’ should be 
discounted because they felt there was limited scope for the Council to make an 
impact in this area. They noted that Worker Co-ops were part of a wider community 
wealth building agenda that was achieved through a social value strategy. 
 
Members agreed that they wanted to work with officers on the social value strategy 
using the former Coalite site as a case study. They felt adopting a social value strategy 
could also be a way to promote, support and encourage Worker Co-ops. 
 
Councillor David Dixon moved and Councillor Jim Clifton seconded that the Work 
Programme be noted, the proposed review be discounted, and the Solicitor and the 
Scrutiny & Elections Officer come back to the next meeting of the Committee with a 
new draft review scope focussed on integration of social value at BDC to support the 
elements of the Business Growth Strategy Action Plan around a Social Value Index 
and Strategy.  
 
The Business Growth Manager stated she would also engage with other local 
authorities that had already embedded the ‘social value index’ into their work, like 
Preston City Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The Work Programme 2021/22 be noted; 
 
(ii) The proposed review (‘To consider how Worker Co-ops and Employee Ownership 
could be a driving factor in Regional Economic Recovery’) be discounted; 
 
(iii) The Solicitor and the Scrutiny & Elections Officer come back to the next meeting of 
the Committee with a new draft review scope focussed on integration of social value at 
BDC. 

(Solicitor/Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:42 hours. 
 

7



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

8

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


Workers Co-operatives 

…proven to be an effective tool for creating 
and maintaining sustainable, dignified jobs; 
generating wealth; improving the quality of 
life of workers; and promoting community 
and local economic development, 
particularly for people who lack access to 
business ownership or even sustainable 
work options. 

9

A
genda Item

 6



Community Wealth Building

10



Social Value Strategy 



11



5. W
[...]
ery Strategy 
that will sit within the national Nature 
Recovery Network 

44

22



OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

OFFICIAL-[SENSITIVE] 

Growth Strategy: Action Plan                                                                                                                                                               June 2021 

Making the best use of our 
assets 

Description  Ambition Recent Actions Next Steps Target Date 

Garage Sites 

 

Work on identifying 
development potential of 
sites earmarked for disposal. 

Generate income of 
£1,000,000 through sales of 
surplus land 

Planning briefs drawn up for 
next tranche of sites to go 
out to auction. 

Custom and Self-Build 
brought back in house.    

Confirm disposal of sites by 
auction and make up auction 
packs.    

Relaunch Custom and Self-
Build Register.  

Summer 2021 

Land on Portland Drive, 
Shirebrook  

 

Land parcel designated for 
employment uses bought by 
the Council in 2020  

Identify and complete a 
design and build project on 
the land– i.e. Tangent 4 

 Report presented to  
Approval to use £120k from 
transformation reserve to 
appoint client and design 
team (Executive 24 May 
2021)  

Procure the client and design 
team, and complete 
architectural drawings, cost 
plan, surveys and searches, 
and submit planning 
application. 

 

September 2021 

Oxcroft House 

 

Long term vacant premises 
adjacent new Morrisons in 
Bolsover. 

Bring building back into 
income generating use.  

Acquired EPC and basic 
repairs completed. Revisited 
marketing but still no firm 
interest.  

Consider demolition of 
building and replacement 
with apartments – currently 
under review. 

   

September 2021  

Pleasley Vale 

  

Redevelopment of mill 
buildings and improved 
visitor attraction / leisure 
facilities. 

Planning permission 
obtained for redevelopment 
of the site  

Ambiental appointed to 
complete hydro modelling 
and mapping study  

Undertake wider viability 
review of development 

[...]
22 
 

Report of the Scrutiny & Elections Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Scrutiny & Elections Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Joanne Wilson 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 To provide members of the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the meeting 
programme of the Committee for 2021/22. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Members review this report and the Programme attached at 
Appendix 1 for approval and amendment as required. All Members are 
advised to contact the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any 
queries regarding future meetings. 
 

2. That Members consider the review scope attached at Appendix 2 and 
determine whether they will take this forward for the year 2021/22.  
Members must also determine any final amendments for approval. 
 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder – N/A 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

None from this report. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

  

29

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 

out in s.21 of the Local Government Act 2000 and subsequent legislation which 

added to/amended these powers e.g. the Local Government and Public Involvement 

in Health Act 2007. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

None from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

N/A 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Committee Members 
 

 

30



Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

All  

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 The main purpose of the report is to inform members of the meeting programme 

for the year 2021/22 and planned agenda items (Appendix 1). 
 
1.2 This programme may be subject to change should additional 

reports/presentations be required, or if items need to be re-arranged for 
alternative dates. 

 
1.3 Review Scopes submitted will be agreed within Informal Session in advance 

of the designated meeting for Member approval to ensure that there is 
sufficient time to gather the information required by Members and to enable 
forward planning of questions. 

 
1.4 Members may raise queries about the programme at the meeting or at any 

time with the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries 
regarding future meetings. 

 
1.5 All Scrutiny Committees are committed to equality and diversity in undertaking 

their statutory responsibilities and ensure equalities are considered as part of 
all Reviews.  The selection criteria when submitting a topic, specifically asks 
members to identify where the topic suggested affects particular population 
groups or geographies. 

 
1.6 The Council has a statutory duty under s.149 Equality Act 2010 to have due 

regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity and to eliminate 
discrimination.   

 
1.7 As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation 

that could support the evidence gathering process. 
 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2021/22 and the proposed 

agenda items for approval/amendment. 
 

2.2 Attached at Appendix 2 is a review scope for Committee’s consideration.  
Members will need to amend, if required, and to take a vote on whether the 
review is taken forward and assess possible timescales given existing work of 
the Committee. 

  

31



3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2021/22 and the 

issues identified for review. 
 
3.2 The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally 

and externally across all the Council Ambitions. 
 
3.3 The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution 

requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 

3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an 
annual work plan. 

 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1. 
2. 

Work Programme 2021/22 
Draft review scope (Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC 
Policy and Delivery) 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

Previous versions of the Committee Work Programme. 

 

32



 

Local Growth Scrutiny Committee  
 

Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Formal Items – Report Key 
 

Performance Review Policy Development Policy/Strategy/ 
Programme Monitoring 

Review Work Call-In/Review of  
Executive Decisions 

Petition 

      

 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

7 July 2021  Part A – Formal  CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  CANCELLED Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

1 September 
2021 

Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q1 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Agreement of Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 October 
2021 

Part A – Formal  Integration of Social Value in BDC Policy and Delivery Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

  Impact of Covid-19 on local economy (verbal report) Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning/ 
Business Growth Manager 

  Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

8 December 
2021 

Part A – Formal   Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q2 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

26 January 
2022 

Part A – Formal  TBC  

 Part B – Informal  Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

2 March 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q3 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

33

A
ppendix 1



 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal   Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

20 April 2022 Part A – Formal  Growth Strategy – Monitoring Update Q4 2021/22 Assistant Director of 
Development & Planning 

   Work Programme 2021/22 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – Informal  Review Work Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 
 

34



 
 

 
BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY PROJECT MANAGEMENT – REVIEW SCOPE 

 

NAME OF  
COMMITTEE: 

Local Growth Scrutiny 
 

SUBJECT TO  
BE REVIEWED: 

Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery 
 

REASON(S) FOR  
THE REVIEW: 

Suggestion from Economic Development team as part of revised 
Growth Strategy 
 

IDENTIFY APPROPRIATE 
CORPORATE PLAN AIMS, 
PRIORITIES AND 
TARGETS: 

[...]
 
 

SITE VISITS: To be determined. 
 

 
 

TIMESCALE ESTIMATED REVISED ACTUAL 

Commencement 
 

October 2021   

Interim Report/ 
Recommendations 

January/February 2022   

Finish (Report to 
Committee) 

March 2022   

Report to 
Executive 

April 2022   

37



 
 

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OUTCOMES 

 

CONCLUSIONS:  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

 

DRAFT REPORT SENT 
TO DIRECTOR & ANY 
RELEVANT OFFICERS 
FOR COMMENT: 

*DATE AND OFFICERS RESPONDING 

DATE DRAFT REPORT 
CONSIDERED BY 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  

 

DATE SIGNED OFF BY 
COMMITTEE/CHAIR: 

 

DATE CONSIDERED BY 
EXECUTIVE: 

 

DATE OF EXECUTIVE 
RESPONSE TO 
COMMITTEE:  

 

POST-SCRUTINY 
MONITORING PERIOD:  

 

DATE OF EVALUATION 
OF PROCESS: 

 

 
 

38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Integration of Social Value in BDC Policy and Delivery
	Growth Scrutiny Presentation 1 Sept
	Business Growth Strategy - Priority 5
	Business Growth Strategy - Priority 7
	6.1 Action Plan (June 2021)

	8 Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - Draft Scope - Review of Integration of Social Value




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 20 October 
2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Jen  Wilson in the Chair 
 
Councillors Paul Cooper (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Tracey Cannon, Jim Clifton 
and David Dixon. 
 
Officers: Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Jo 
Wilson (Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder – 
Finance) and Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development). 
 
The Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development and the Portfolio Holder – 
Finance left the meeting during Minute No. LOC14-21/22. Councillor Tracey Cannon left 
the meeting during Minute No. LOC15-21/22. 
 
 
LOC9-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley (Portfolio 
Holder - Enforcement and Partnerships) and Natalie Etches (Business Growth Manager). 
 
 
 
LOC10-21/22 URGENT ITEMS 

 
The Chair had no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
LOC11-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chair declared that for transparency during discussions about Shirebrook 
Crematorium, she was a member of Shirebrook Town Council. 
 
 
 
LOC12-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Tracey Cannon. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 
1st September 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
LOC13-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the list of Key Decisions to Members. She 
informed the Committee that an urgent decision regarding Shirebrook Crematorium would 
be added to the list today. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Tracey Cannon. 
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and Items to be considered in private 
document be noted. 
 
 
 
LOC14-21/22 INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE IN BDC POLICY AND 

DELIVERY 
 

The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented a number of supporting 
documents relating to the draft review scope on ‘Review of Integration of Social Value to 
BDC Policy and Delivery’, which would be considered later in the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that for aspects like green 
energy and wind turbines, the Council needed to find out what other authorities and 
companies were doing and connect with them. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if there were any connective gaps in Bolsover District in 
terms of state education. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained 
that ideas were being discussed to address this, like sixth form colleges and vocational 
technical colleges. He added that Nottingham Trent University were preparing a study to 
identify these gaps. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning stated that there was a long-term 
plan to attract businesses to the District, and the new Amazon warehouse and the Coalite 
site were the beginning. Councillor David Dixon repeated his concern from previous 
meetings about warehouses being built on the Coalite site, but the Assistant Director of 
Development and Planning explained that the Council was trying to influence what would 
be placed there. 
 
Councillor Derek Adams asked if the Government had progressed the Council’s 
Community Renewal Fund bid. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning 
explained that the Government had put it on hold but might progress it as part of the 
Autumn Statement. 
 
The Chair asked if anyone checked the water levels in mine shafts. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning explained that mine water studies were being 
undertaken in Creswell and Whitwell with a view to using the water for energy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that officers were 
producing a ‘Social Value Strategy’ to define what the Council would consider ‘social 
value’. He added that Members would be consulted with on measures within the Strategy 
to meet targets like carbon reduction. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to the ‘Social Value Index’ target in the Action Plan and 
asked if the ‘Review end of September 2021’ target date was correct. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning confirmed it was correct and added that if £7,000 
was going to be spent subscribing to the portal, then the Social Value Strategy would 
have to be in place first. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if there were any incentives the Council was able to offer to 
businesses. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning responded that the 
Planning department attempted to remove barriers and fees. 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth (Portfolio Holder - Growth/Economic Development) informed the 
Committee that she had attended a D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership meeting last 
week, where a ‘shop front’ was discussed which could put the Council in front of foreign 
businesses. 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder – Finance) spoke about lowering rent being an 
idea to attract businesses, but warned that if the Council lowered rent then the shortfall 
would have to be met in another area. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to ‘Pleasley Vale’ in the Action Plan and asked why the 
target date of March 2024 had been crossed out. The Assistant Director of Development 
and Planning explained that the target date was unclear because officers would have to 
wait for the results of a hydro modelling and mapping study. 
 
Councillor David Dixon stated there were mentions of ‘September 2021’ as a target date 
in the Action Plan (which had now passed) and asked when an updated version would be 
available. The Scrutiny and Elections Officer explained that the November 2021 version 
of the Growth Strategy and Action Plan would be considered by the Committee on 8th 
December 2021. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton referred to ‘Garage Sites’ on the Action Plan and asked for more 
information on the sites. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning stated he 
would ask officers for more information on the Garage Sites. 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer asked Members if they were happy with the design of 
the Action Plan. They all agreed it was positive but Councillor David Dixon stated he 
would like to see It expanded to include progress going forward. 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer explained that the Committee would revisit the draft 
review scope on ‘Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery’ later 
in the agenda, so Members could use the discussions in this item to consider how to 
move forward with the review later. She added that because of the wide scope of the 
review covering a number of Scrutiny Committee remits, Members from other Scrutiny 
Committees could be invited to Local Growth Scrutiny Committee to discuss the review. 
 
N.B. Councillor Clive Moesby and Councillor Liz Smyth left the meeting at this point. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update on ‘Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC 
Policy and Delivery’ be noted. 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
LOC15-21/22 UPDATE ON IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON LOCAL ECONOMY 

 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning gave a verbal update to the 
Committee regarding the impact of COVID-19 on the local economy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning stated that shops and Town Centres 
had generally been resilient, but events was the area that had struggled during the 
pandemic.  
 
The Assistant Director of Development and Planning explained that the number of people 
in the District claiming jobseeker’s allowance was beginning to recover, but 500 local 
businesses listed with Companies House had now gone. 
 
N.B. Councillor Tracey Cannon left the meeting at this point. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if the Committee could see the difference in figures for 
‘vacancies’ and ‘people employed’. Councillor Derek Adams asked if the Committee 
could see which 500 businesses quoted earlier had gone out of business. The Assistant 
Director of Development and Planning stated he would include this in the update in 
December 2021. 
 
Councillor David Dixon asked if there was information on District employment 
demographics. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning agreed to circulate 
this (and all data on the District held by Partnerships) before the start of the potential 
review. 
 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
LOC16-21/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 
N. B. The Assistant Director of Development and Planning left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Work Programme 2021/22 to the 
Committee. She explained that the draft review scope for ‘Review of Integration of Social 
Value to BDC Policy and Delivery’ was attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Councillor Jim Clifton felt that the review should not start until the Committee had 
received the data on the District held by Partnerships. 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer asked the Committee if they would prefer virtual or 
face-to-face meetings to undertake future informal work. Members unanimously felt future 
informal meetings should be undertaken face-to-face. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Members approve the Programme attached at Appendix 1. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

 
(ii) Members approve the review scope attached at Appendix 2. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:17 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 


